colored at the same time as the myelogram. The 

readings were made by the hematologist or his 

collaborators, under the optical microscope Bitetes DM 

2500 MEDICAL CLAES at low (x 10) and strong (x 

100 at immersion) magnifications. 

RESULTS 

Frequency 

Two thousand one hundred and sixty-four 

(2164) medullary punctures were received in 4 years, of 

which only 9 were in favor of medullary hypoplasia or 

0.4%. All of this bone marrow hypoplasia have 

benefited from a BOM that has confirmed medullary 

aplasia.  

Age and sex 

All ages were affected with an average age of